

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC97845

STATE OF MISSOURI EX REL. ANHEUSER-BUSCH, LLC,

Relator,

vs.

THE HONORABLE JOAN L. MORIARTY,
CIRCUIT JUDGE FOR THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI,

Respondent.

Writ Proceeding from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, Missouri
Honorable Joan L. Moriarty, Circuit Judge
Case No. 1722-CC01275

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Gregory A. Rich, #45825
DOBSON, GOLDBERG, BERNS & RICH, LLP
5017 Washington Place, Third Floor
St. Louis, MO 63108
Tel: (314) 621-8363
Fax: (314) 621-8366
Email: grich@dobsongoldberg.com

*Attorneys for Respondent and
Plaintiff John Esser*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

ARGUMENT 14

 I. A Writ of Prohibition Is Not Appropriate in This Case Because There Is
 Nothing Extraordinary about the Trial Court’s Denial of A-B’s Motion to
 Dismiss and A-B Has a Remedy by Way of Appeal. 14

 II. A-B Is Not Entitled to a Writ of Prohibition Because the Trial Court
 Correctly Found That Esser’s Claims May Proceed under the MHRA in That
 Esser’s Job Is Based out of Missouri and His Claims Involve Discriminatory
 and Retaliatory Conduct that Occurred in Missouri (Relator’s Point I). 16

 A. Missouri Law Demonstrates that Esser’s Allegations Involve
 Discriminatory and Retaliatory Conduct that Occurred in Missouri
 16

 B. Cases from Other Jurisdictions Demonstrate That the MHRA Is
 Applicable to Esser’s Claims 22

 C. Esser Has Alleged Unlawful Employment Practices That Occurred in
 Missouri..... 35

D. Allowing Esser’s Claims to Proceed under the MHRA Will Not Raise
Any Conflict-of-Law or Commerce Clause Issues 40

CONCLUSION 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albert v. DRS Techs., Inc., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55320 (D.N.J. May 23, 2011)..... 32

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague, 449 U.S. 302 (1981) 40, 41

Arnold v. Cargill, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13045 (D. Minn. July 15, 2002) 32

Bivins v. Gonzales, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26114 (D. Md. Oct. 26, 2005) 38

Blackman v. Lincoln Nat’l Corp., 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175021 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 10, 2012) 28

Bromwell v. Nixon, 361 S.W.3d 393 (Mo. 2012) 16

Campbell v. Arco Marine, Inc., 42 Cal. App. 4th 1850 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996) 33

Conway v. Citimortgage, Inc., 438 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. 2014) 16

Dow v. Casale, 989 N.E.2d 909 (Mass. App. Ct. 2013) 30, 31

Edgar v. Mite Corp., 457 U.S. 624 (1982) 40

EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc., 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46204 (N.D. Iowa 2009) .. 27

Esposito v. VIP Auto, Inc., 2008 Me. Super. LEXIS 258 (Me. Super. May 6, 2008)..... 32

Halverson v. Halverson, 362 S.W.3d 443 (Mo. App. S.D. 2012)..... 15

Hoffman v. Parade Publications, 933 N.E.2d 744 (N.Y. 2010) 33, 34

Horstman v. General Electric Company, 438 S.W.2d 18 (Mo. App. 1969)..... 22

Igoe v. Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, 152 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. 2005).....

..... 17, 18

Jahnke v. Deere & Co., 912 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 2018) 25, 26, 27

Jones v. Kansas City Southern Railway Company, No. 1016-CV16357 (Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, Dec. 17, 2010)..... 20, 21

Judkins v. St. Joseph’s College of Maine, 483 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D. Me. 2007)..... 32

Lampley v. Missouri Comm’n on Human Rights, 570 S.W.3d 16 (Mo. 2019) 17

Mimmovich v. Garney Companies, Inc., No. 10CY-CV11361 (Circuit Court of Clay County, Missouri, June 21, 2011) 21

Monteilh v. AFSCME, 982 A.2d 301 (D.C. 2009) 22, 23

Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Nixon, 220 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. 2007) 17

Plengemeier v. Thermadyne Indus., 409 S.W.3d 395 (Mo. App. 2013) 36

State ex rel. Cullen v. Harrell, 567 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. 2019) 14

State ex rel. Douglas Toyota III, Inc. v. Keeter, 804 S.W.2d 750 (Mo. 1991) 14

State ex rel. Henley v. Bickel, 285 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. 2009)..... 15

State ex rel. Hollins v. Pritchett, 395 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013) 18, 19

State ex rel. K-Mart Corp. v. Hollinger, 986 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. 1999) 14

State ex rel. Linthicum v. Calvin, 57 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. 2001) 14

State ex rel. Riederer v. Mason, 810 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991)..... 14

State ex rel. Strauser v. Martinez, 416 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. 2014) 14

State ex rel. Tarrasch v. Crow, 622 S.W.2d 928 (Mo. 1981) 14

Taylor v. Rodale, Inc., 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10078 (E.D. Pa. May 27, 2004)..... 27, 28

Union Underwear Co. v. Barnhart, 50 S.W.3d 188 (Ky. 2001) 32

Wallingsford v. City of Maplewood, 287 S.W.3d 682 (Mo. 2009) 36

White v. Baxter Healthcare Corp., 533 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 38

Wilson v. CFMOTO Powersports, Inc., 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28975 (D. Minn. Mar. 7, 2016)..... 24, 25

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 2611(2)(B)(ii)..... 30

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.010(8) 35

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.055(1)(a)..... 16

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.070(1) 17

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.070(2) 35

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.101 17

Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 213.055.1(1)(a)..... 35

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 825.111(a)(2)..... 30
